[item# 34 |

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Community Service Agency Partnership Grant Recommendation

DEPARTMENT: Community Services DIVISION: Community Assistance

AUTHORIZED BY': Phillip Stalvei”) CONTACT: David Medley EXT. 3363

Agenda Date 10/12/04 Regular[X] Consent[ ] Work Session[ | Briefing [ ]
Public Hearing — 1:30 [] Public Hearing — 7:00 [ |

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION: Approval by the Board of County Commissioners of the
attached staff recommendation for distribution of the Community Service Agency (C.S.A.)
Partnership Grant funds in the amount of $1,130,633 and authorization by the Board for the
Chairman to execute contracts with approved agencies.

BACKGROUND: The Board of County Commissioners has approved $1,130,633 to be awarded
to local non-profit organizations for delivery of services to Seminole County residents from
October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005. This amount includes $50,000 previously committed to
the Grove (second year of a two year contract), $30, 633 allocated as match for Healthy Kids, and
$100,000 to United Arts. This leaves $949,840 to be allocated. Five percent (5%) of the overall
funding allocation ($56,524) will be contractually retained pending board action related to the
budget freeze.

Of the 36 agencies who indicated they would make formal applications, only 31 requests were
actually reviewed. Each application was independently reviewed and scored by eight staff
members in 12 criteria areas. Some of the highlights related to the recommendations are listed
below:

e 18 agencies are recommended for the 2004-2005 term. The number of agencies
recommended for funding has increased by two from the 2003-04 funding term.

e Harvest Time International, Jewish Family Services and United Cerebral Palsy Foundation are
three new agencies recommended for funding that did not receive funding in the 2003-04
funding term.

¢ Seminole Volunteer Enterprise and Alzheimer Resource Center are two currently funded

agencies who are not recommended for funding continuation in the 2004-05 |Reviewed by:
term. Co Atty:

e Three agencies were recommended for a funding increase, and no agencies Othér-

were recommended for a funding decrease. DCM: & (
« $235,000 or 25% of the C.S.A. Partnership Grant funding is recommended for |CM: %

services that will directly impact our children

File No. RCS01




2004/05 Community Service Agency Recommendations

Agency Current Grant Intent  Actual Request Recommendation
Meals on Wheels, Inc. {Better Living for Seniors) $200,000 $260,000 $244,000 $200,000
Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Florida, Inc. $125,000 $145,000 $145,000 $140,000
United Arts $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100.,000
Kid's House $90,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Seminole Go. Victim's Rights Coalition {Safehouse) $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90.,000
Salvation Army $75,000 $0 $85,000 $75,000
Seminole Community Volunteer Program, Inc. $70,000 $85,000 $85,000 $70,000
School Readiness Coalition $44,000 $60,000 $60,000 60,000
Grove Counseling Center, Inc. {The) $100,000 $192,812 $50,000 $50,000
Florida Healthy Kids $30,000 $30,633 $30,633 30,633
Seminole Work Opportunity Program $30,000 $0 $30,000 $30,000
Community Services Network {CSN) $15,000 $55,000 $55,000 25.000
Harvest Time International $0 $50,000 $50,000 $25,000
Christian Sharing Center, Inc. (The) $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25.000
CITE: The Lighthouse for Central Florida $20,000 $20,000 $30,000 $24.840
Visiting Nurse Association of Central Florida, Inc $18,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Seminole County Healthy Start Coalition, Inc. $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
United Cerebral Palsy $0 $95,000 $50,000 $15,000
Jewish Family Services §0 $24,225 $25,000 15,000
Special Olympics $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 $15,000
Semincle Community Mental Health Center, inc. $0 $375,000 $375,000 $0
Seminole YMCA Family Center $0 $150,000 $150,000 $0
Pathways To Care,Inc $0 $99,280 $95,979 $0
Semincle Volunteer Enterprises, Inc. $15,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0
The Center For Affordable Housing $0 $55,000 $55,000 $0
Rescue Qutreach Mission $0 $100,000 $47,633 $0
Habitat for Humanity $0 $10,000 $35,000 $0
Missing Children Center, Inc. $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0
Second Harvest Food Bank $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0
Alzheimer Resource Center {Development Office) $15,000 $0 30 $0
Community 5K For A Cure, Inc $0 $2,000 $0 $0
Christain Help $0 $20,000 $0 $0
American Red Cross $0 $30,000 $0 $0
4 Qur Cookie, Inc $0 $65,532 $0 $0
Elizabeth House $0 $29,200 $0 $0
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Centeral Florida $0 $10,000 $0 $0
Specialized Treatment, Education, Prevention Ser. §0 $50,195 $0 $0
Girls and Boys Town of Central Florida $0 $55,000 $0 $0
Tajiri Arts and Academics $0 $25,000 $0 $0
Latino Leadership $0 $100,000 $0 $0

$1,097,000 $2,648,877 $2,163,245 $1,130,473




